
 

Agenda - External Affairs and Additional Legislation 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: 4 June 2018 

Meeting time: 14.00

For further information contact: 

Alun Davidson 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEAAL@assembly.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (13.45-14.00)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(14.00)   

2 European law and the Brexit transition - evidence session 1 

(14.00-15.00) (Pages 1 - 11)  

Dr Brigid Fowler, The Hansard Society  

Break (15.00-15.10)  

3 European law and the Brexit transition - evidence session 2 

(15.10-16.10)   

Dr Tobias Lock, Edinburgh University  

4 Papers to note 

(16.10-16.15)   

4.1 Paper to note 1 - Correspondence from Robin Walker MP, Parliamentary 

Under Secretary of State for Exiting the European Union regarding the 

Committee of the Regions nomination - 17 May 2018 

 (Page 12)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



4.2 Paper to note 2 - Correspondence from Mark Drakeford, Cabinet Secretary 

for Finance regarding the new Ministerial forum on the future relationship 

between the EU and UK - 23 May 2018 

 (Pages 13 - 14)  

4.3 Paper to note 3 - Correspondence from Mick Antoniw, Chair of the 

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee to Mark Drakeford, Cabinet 

Secretary for Finance regarding UK governance post-Brexit – 

intergovernmental relations - 25 May 2018 

 (Pages 15 - 16)  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(16.15)   

6 Briefing on common frameworks 

(16.15-17.15) (Pages 17 - 26)  

Dr Jo Hunt, Cardiff University  

Hedydd Phylip, Cardiff University  

7 European law and the Brexit transition - consideration of evidence 

(17.15-17.30)   

8 Briefing on the European Union (Withdrawal) Bill 

(17.30-17.40) (Pages 27 - 31)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Pack Page 12

Agenda Item 4.1



 

Mark Drakeford AM/AC 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Gyllid  
Cabinet Secretary for Finance  

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Mark.Drakeford@llyw.cymru                 
Correspondence.Mark.Drakeford@gov.wales 

 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.  

 
David Rees AM 
Chair, 
External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 

23 May 2018 
 

Dear Chair,  

  
Tomorrow I will be issuing a written statement to members regarding the new Ministerial 
Forum on the future relationship between the UK and the EU. 
  
Building on initial discussions at the Joint Ministerial Committee Europe (JMC - EU 
Negotiations), the new forum will give the devolved administrations an opportunity to 
contribute to the development of a UK negotiating position.   

  
Ministers from the Welsh Government will attend alongside those from the Scottish 
Government and officials from the Northern Ireland civil service and will feed into the JMC 
(EN).  The First Minister has asked Rebecca Evans, Minister for Housing and Regeneration, 
to act as the lead Minister for the new Ministerial Forum, working with myself as the 
established Welsh Government representative on JMC (EN).  

  
The first meeting of the forum will take place tomorrow 24 May in Edinburgh with the 
Minister for Housing and Regeneration attending and the Welsh Government will keep 
members updated on the development of the forum and the progress of its work. 

  
We expect the forum to meet on a regular basis.  Given the fast-moving nature of the issues 
with which the forum will be dealing with and the confidential nature of the talks, it may be 
beneficial for my officials to work with your committee clerk on the best mechanism to keep 
you and members of the committee updated while maintaining the integrity of the 
discussions. 
 
A Welsh version of this letter will follow shortly. 
  
 

Pack Page 13

Agenda Item 4.2

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Mark.Drakeford@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Mark.Drakeford@gov.wales


 
 
Mark Drakeford AM/AC 

Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Gyllid  
Cabinet Secretary for Finance 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 14



 

 

Mark Drakeford AM 

Cabinet Secretary for Finance 

25 May 2018 

Dear Mark 

UK governance post-Brexit – intergovernmental relations 

Thank you, again, for your attendance at the meetings of the Constitutional and 

Legislative Affairs Committee on 23 and 30 April. Both sessions were informative and 

the discussions assisted us as we prepared our report on the Welsh Government’s 

Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No.2) on the 

European Union (Withdrawal) Bill.  

You will recall that future inter-governmental relations and the Committee’s report on 

UK governance post-Brexit were discussed during both meetings. Recommendation 9 

of that report stated:  

We recommend that the Welsh Government enters into an inter-governmental 

relations agreement with this Committee to support the scrutiny of Welsh 

Government activity in this area.  

During the Plenary debate on the report on 28 February, the Counsel General said the 

Welsh Government is happy to discuss with us the content of an agreement on inter-

governmental relations. He added that, in doing so, the Welsh Government would 

want to consider the agreement between the Scottish Parliament and Scottish 

Government.  

At our meeting on 30 April, you also reiterated the Welsh Government's willingness to 

work with this committee in developing the arrangements that will be needed on the 

part of the legislature to oversee the actions that will flow from the Intergovernmental 

Agreement on the European Union (Withdrawal) Bill and the Establishment of 

Common Frameworks.  

Pack Page 15

Agenda Item 4.3

http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld11549/cr-ld11549-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld11549/cr-ld11549-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld11549/cr-ld11549-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld11405/cr-ld11405-e.pdf


 

As a first step in the process, I think it would be helpful to meet and discuss how we 

takes this work forward and I would be grateful if you could let me know when might 

be convenient.  

I am copying this letter to the Llywydd, the First Minister, the Counsel General, the 

Chair of the External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee and the Chair of 

Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee.   

Yours sincerely, 

 

Mick Antoniw 

Chair 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 16



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 17

Agenda Item 6By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 27

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 European law and the Brexit transition - evidence session 1
	4.1 Paper to note 1 - Correspondence from Robin Walker MP, Parliamentary Under Secretary of State for Exiting the European Union regarding the Committee of the Regions nomination - 17 May 2018
	4.2 Paper to note 2 - Correspondence from Mark Drakeford, Cabinet Secretary for Finance regarding the new Ministerial forum on the future relationship between the EU and UK - 23 May 2018
	4.3 Paper to note 3 - Correspondence from Mick Antoniw, Chair of the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee to Mark Drakeford, Cabinet Secretary for Finance regarding UK governance post-Brexit – intergovernmental relations - 25 May 2018
	6 Briefing on common frameworks
	8 Briefing on the European Union (Withdrawal) Bill



Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - External Affairs and Additional 

Legislation Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Monday, 4 June 2018 

Meeting time: 14.01 - 17.06

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4780 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

David Rees AM (Chair) 

Suzy Davies AM 

Jane Hutt AM 

Mark Isherwood AM 

Llyr Gruffydd AM 

Witnesses: 

Dr. Jo Hunt, Cardiff University 

Hedydd Phylip, Cardiff University 

Tobias Lock, University of Edinburgh 

Brigid Fowler, Hansard Society 

Committee Staff: 

Alun Davidson (Clerk) 

Rhys Morgan (Second Clerk) 

Elisabeth Jones (Legal Adviser) 

Nia Moss (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting.  

1.2 Apologies were received from Steffan Lewis, Jack Sargeant and Jenny Rathbone. 

1.3 Llyr Gruffydd attended the meeting as a substitute for Steffan Lewis. 

2 European law and the Brexit transition - evidence session 1  

2.1 The witness responded to questions from Members. 

3 European law and the Brexit transition - evidence session 2  

3.1 The witness responded to questions from Members. 

4 Papers to note  

4.1 Paper to note 1 - Correspondence from Robin Walker MP, Parliamentary Under 

Secretary of State for Exiting the European Union regarding the Committee of the 

Regions nomination - 17 May 2018  

4.1 The paper was noted. 

4.2 Paper to note 2 - Correspondence from Mark Drakeford, Cabinet Secretary for 

Finance regarding the new Ministerial forum on the future relationship between 

the EU and UK - 23 May 2018  

4.2 The paper was noted. 

4.3 Paper to note 3 - Correspondence from Mick Antoniw, Chair of the Constitutional 

and Legislative Affairs Committee to Mark Drakeford, Cabinet Secretary for 

Finance regarding UK governance post-Brexit – intergovernmental relations - 25 

May 2018  

4.3 The paper was noted. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 



6 Briefing on common frameworks  

6.1 Members received a briefing on common frameworks.  

7 European law and the Brexit transition - consideration of evidence  

7.1 Members considered evidence they had received. 

8 Briefing on the European Union (Withdrawal) Bill  

8.1 Members received a briefing on the EU (Withdrawal) Bill.  


